
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CVSO.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 5 
DECEMBER 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
28th November 2013. (TO FOLLOW). 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Key Decisions, which was 
published on 14th November 2013 is attached. Members are invited 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES - CHANGES TO 
DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

5. BUDGET UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & 
Resources). 
 
(All Members of the Council have been invited to attend for the 
discussion on this item). 
 

S Couper 
388103 
C Mason 
388157 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE : 6 
MONTHLY REVIEW  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & 
Resources). 
 
 
 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 
C Mason 
388157 



 
7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the programme of studies being undertaken by 
the other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

8. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing progress on the
[...]
y Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: National Non Domestic Rating- Changes to Discretionary 

Policy 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 12 December 2013 

COMT – 2 December 2013 
  
  
Executive Portfolio:  Customer Services 
 
Report by: Head of Customer Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Following a consultation process earlier this year the Government announced their 
intention to provide a temporary “exemption” for newly built and unoccupied non 
domestic properties from 1 October 2013 until 30 September 2016. 
 
As this is a temporary measure they do not propose to change the exemption 
regulations, but instead will provide the exemption by reimbursing billing authorities 
that use their discretionary rate relief powers (under Section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance 1988) for the local share of the discretionary relief (by using a 
grant under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003). 
 
Through this mechanism, central government will guarantee to reimburse local 
government (both billing authorities and those major precepting authorities within the 
rates retention system) for the cost to them under these specific circumstances. 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that: 
 

• That Cabinet approve the award of 100% (Section 47) Discretionary Rate 
Relief where the newly built non domestic property meets the full 
qualifying criteria. 

 

Agenda Item 4

5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

6



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable members to make an informed decision 

on the proposed “exemption” for new built and unoccupied non domestic 
properties from 1 October 2013 which remain unoccupied beyond the 3 month 
(or 6 month- for Industrial properties) period which is currently covered by 
existing regulations.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Central G
[...]
s and reimbursement claimed as part of the 
non domestic rates year end reconciliations (and again subject to external 
audit). It must also be presumed that government will amend the relevant billing 
regulations in time for annual billing in March 2014. 

 
6. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
6.1 This policy change will meet the aim of generating business growth in the 

district by encouraging developers to build and complete business premises. 

7



 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 There is no requirement for any consultation exercise on policy changes on 
 discretionary rate relief 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
8.1 There is no legal implication other than for the decision to be formally resolved 

in order to amend the Discretionary Relief policy.  The Head of Customer 
Services already holds Delegated Authority to grant discretionary relief under 
the Council’s policy. 

 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
9. 1 As outlined above there is a significant burden for the business rates team, and 

in terms of accounting and completing external audit (which may also increase 
audit fees), it would have certainly been simpler and less of a financial risk had 
the government amended the appropriate regulations albeit for a temporary 
period.  

 
9.2 The cost of reliefs awarded by the Council will be reimbursed by the 

government; therefore there is no net cost to the Council. 
 
10 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 The recommendation will encourage, it is hoped, developers/owners to 

complete new business premises, at least in the short term. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Based on the information contained within this report, it is recommended that 
Cabinet agrees : 
 
To include 100% discretionary rate relief for qualifying newly built domestic 
rating properties completed from 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2013, for a 
maximum period of up to 18 months. 

 
 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

None 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Summary of consultation responses and Government response- 11 September 
2013 

• Guidance: Business Rates New Build Empty Property- 11 September 2013 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Julia Barber 
 Head of Customer Services 
Julia.Barber@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Tel No. 01480 388105 

8



Public 
Key Decision 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Title: Budget Update 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 12 December 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources 
 
Report by: Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Government’s Autumn Statement is planned for the 4th December with the Local 
Government draft settlement expected one or two weeks later. The settlement is expected 
to clarify the: 

• Level of Formula Grant (RSG) for 2014/15 

• Any changes to the financial impact of Business Rates 

• The criteria for determining an excessive Council Tax increase, including the 
changes in relation to the precepts from Internal Drainage Boards. 

 
It should also provide at least some indications for the anticipated higher funding losses in 
2015/16 which include the proposed reduction in New Homes Bonus. 
 
Cabinet will also be conscious that the Facing the Future process is only partially complete 
with proposals for both straightforward and more difficult potential savings emerging each 
week. 
 
Other key data, such as the financial impact of the pay review, will not be available and the 
new pension contribution rates, relating to the 3 yearly revaluation of the pension fund, may 
not be available. 
 
In these circumstances there seems little point in preparing a draft budget at this stage. 
 
This report therefore comprises of a set of annexs that itemise proposed variations to be 
included in the new budget and MTP.: 
 

• Any base budget issues that need to be addressed 

• Progress in achieving any savings which are part of the approved MTP and any 
variations required. 

• Progress in achieving any “targeted” savings and any variations required. 

• Extra sa
[...]
 176  222  2,834  

F Rephasing 618  699  -480  -183  -218  -33  

G Technical 380  47  0  0  0  0  

 Less 2018/19 Provision      -3,347 

 Additional Carry forward 
from 2012/13 -707      

 TOTAL 776  1,934  -870  73  35  -491  

REVENUE SAVINGS 
 

2013/14 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

2018/19 
£000 

From September Forecast Report       

Targeted  -1,377 -1,852 -2,050 -2,090 -2,090 

Unidentified  -138 -2,620 -2,948 -3,181 -3,694 

total  -1,515 -4,472 -4,998 -5,271 -5,784 

% of Budget  6.4% 18.4% 20.0% 19.9% 20.7% 

       

Identified so far (from above) -1,886 -719  -1,532  -1,702  -1,848  -1,794  

Still required  -796 -2,940 -3,296 -3,423 -3,990 

% of Budget  3.4% 12.1% 13.2 13.0 14.3 

10



 
 
 
Cabinet are asked to consider these annexs and determine if there is any item(s) that they 
consider should not be included when the budget/MTP is produced in January. 
 
A briefing paper will be circulated to all Members soon after the Local Government draft 
settlement is received. 
 
The search for sufficient savings will need to continue into next year. Cabinet will receive a 
report following Overview and Scrutiny consideration of the Facing The Future templates 
and will then determine those areas which are a priority for investigation. The process will 
then need to be dynamic with any further proposals receiving appropriate priority, whilst 
less practical proposals are removed, until a robust programme has been confirmed that 
should, at least, allow the necessary 2015/16 savings to be realistically achieved. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

• Determine whether there are any items contained in the annexs to this 
report that should not be included in the February Budget and MTP 
proposals. 
 

• Determine whether there are any additional items that should be included in 
the February Budget and MTP proposals. 
 

• Note that a briefing note will be distributed once the Local Government draft 
settle
[...]
016 2017 2018 2019

No. £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Managing Directors and Corporate Office

HR & Payroll

1001 Corporate Office target saving from extra income, cost 

savings or restructuring

(Cover of Staff Side Representatives)

-40 -40 -40 -40 -40 

Corporate Office target saving from extra income, cost 

savings or restructuring

-40 15 15 15 15 15

1047 Review of Contracts -20 -30 -30 

Review of HR Contracts 14 14 14

Economic Development (Other)

1046 Give up Performance Management budget

(Management/Equalities/Community Strategy Saving)

-18 -23 -23 -23 -23 

Management/Equalities/Community Strategy Saving 5

Estates

Increased income from proactive management of commercial 

estate

-20 -40 -50 -50 -50 

Increased income from proactive management of commercial 

estate

0 20 30 30 30

Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Document Centre

SAVING Document Centre - efficiency and external work -10 -15 -20 -20 -20 

Legal & Democratic Mu

Legal & Democratic Budget Reduction -20 -20 -20 -20 -20 

1043 Democratic/Central Services target saving from extra income, 

cost savings or restructuring

-22 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 

Strategic Review

Outsourced/Shared Legal Service -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 

Outsourced/Shared Legal Service 8 -13 -13 -13 -13 

Head of Environmental and Community Services

Environmental Health

1061 Deletion of Commercial Team Post -35 -35 -35 -35 

Community Initiatives

1060 Deletion of Arts Development Budget -11 -11 -11 -11 -11 

1063 Reduction in Voluntary Grants -50 -50 -50 

1065 Review of Community Development Service -33 -33 -33 

Leisure Policy and Development

1064 Reduction to Leisure Development Budget -7 -7 -7 -7 -7 

Environmental & Community Health MU

ECHS Income Generation -19 -24 -29 -34 -34 

1062 ECHS Income Generation -9 

ANNEX C - Targeted Savings

REVENUE NET CAPITAL CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

MTP MTP MTP

 

1
4



F'CAST F'CAST F'CAST

2013 2014 2015 2016
[...]
886 -719 -1,532 -1,702 -1,848 -1,794 776 1,934 -870 73 35 -491 -6,524 -870 1,419 423 145 547

ANNEX H - Summary of Variations for 2014/15 Budget

REVENUE NET CAPITAL CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

MTP MTP MTP

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2
1



22

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Treasury Management 

Review of Performance: 6 Monthly Review 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) 

5 December 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
In February 2013 the council adopted the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy. 
The Strategy requires members to be kept up to date in respect of treasury 
management activity for the first half of the year, including investment and borrowing 
activity and treasury performance. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny notes the report and recommends the 
report to Cabinet and then to Council. 
 

Agenda Item 6

23



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To update members, in line with best practice and prescribed Treasury 

Management guidance, on treasury management activity for the first half of 
the year, including investment and borrowing activity and treasury 
performance. 

 
 
2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
2.1 The Council approved the 2013/14 treasury management strategy at its 

meeting on 20 February 2013. 
 
2.2 All treasury management activity undertaken during the period complied with 

the CIPFA Code of Practice and relevant legislative provisions. 
 
2.3 The investment strategy is to invest any surplus funds in a manner that 

balances low risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. The 
Council’s borrowing strategy permits borrowing for cash flow purposes and 
funding current and future capital expenditure over whatever periods 
[...]
thorities), delays in capital expenditure and higher than 
expected revenue reserves. 

 

6 PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 

6.1 Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit for External Debt 
 
 The Authorised Limit for External Debt is the maximum external debt that the 

Council is authorised to borrow, whereas the Operational Boundary is an 
“early indicator” of when the Council is getting close to the Authorised Limit. 
As shown in the table below, currently the Council is well within the limits for 
both the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary.  

 

30%

21%

80%

27%

0%
6%

40%

21%

80%

29%

0%
6%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Short Term Debt 

(a)

Long Term Debt 

(b)

Leases (c) Total External 

Debt (a+b+c)

plus LT borrowing 

- maximum 

borrowing in 

advance

plus LT borrowing 

- to finance LT 

Loans to 

Organisations

Comparison of External Debt to the

Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary

Authorised 

Limit for 

External 

Debt

Operational 

Boundary

 
 

 2013/14 Estimate 
 

 Authorised 
Limit 

Operational 
Boundary 

2013/14 
To Date 

 

 £m £m £m 

Short Term Debt 20.0 15.0 6.0 

Long Term Debt 48.0 48.0 10.0 

Leases 5.0 5.0 4.0 

Total External Debt  73.0 68.0 20.0 

Plus Long Term based on the 
maximum borrowing in advance 

14.0 14.0 0.0 

Plus Long term borrowing to 
finance Long Term Loans to 
Organisations 

25.0 25.0 1.5 

26



 

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 
 
7.1 The Council measures its exposures to certain treasury management 

risks with the following indicators which generally relate to the position 
as at 30 September.   

 
7.2 Interest rate exposures 
 
  This indicator prescribes the exposure to fixed and variable interest 

rates in respect of borrowing and investment activity. 
 
  All borrowing and investments are within the approved exposure limits. 
 

  Limits Actual  

  Max. Min. Sept  
2013 

Borrowing:     
longer than 1 year Fixed 100%  75% 100% 
 Variable 25% 0% 0% 

Investments:     
longer than 1 year Fixed 100% 100% 100% 
 Variable 0% 0% 0% 

 
  All borrowing and investing for less than one year is variable by 

definition. 
   
 
7.3 Maturity structure of borrowing 
  
 This indicator prescribes the limits within which the Council can borrow 

to either maintain effective cash flow or to cover capital expenditure. 
 
  All borrowing is within the approved limits. 
 

Borrowing  Upper  
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Actual 

Under 12 months 86% 0% 34% 

12 months and within 24 months 86% 0%   0% 

24 months and within five years 86% 0%   0% 

Five years and within 10 years 86% 0%   9% 

10 years and above 100% 14% 57% 

 
 
7.4   Investment repayment profile – limit on the value of investments 

that cannot be redeemed within 364 days 
 
 The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the       

risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.     
 

27



 The total principal sums invested beyond 364 days are within the 
approved limits. 

 

 2013/14 
£m 

2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

Limit on investments over 364 days 
as at 31 March each year. 

32.6 33.2 33.2 

Actual principal invested beyond 
year end as at 30 September 2013 

1.512 1.512 1.512 

 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None, on the basis of the statement in paragraph 2.2. 
 
 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The resource implications are noted within this report. 
 
 
10 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny notes the report and 

recommends the report to Cabinet and then to Council. 
 
 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Investments and Borrowing as at 30 September 2013 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Working papers in Financial Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Steve Couper, Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
�     01480 388103 
 
Clive Mason, Accountancy Manager 
�     01480 388157 
 
 

28



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 

Investments as at 30 September 2013 
 

  
[...]
al Well Being 
� Growth & Infrastructure 

 
Economic Well Being 
� Local Enterprise Partnership 

 
 
 

 
 
The Panel has already received two 
presentations on the Local Enterprise 
Partnership. A presentation on the Local 
Enterprise Zone was given to the Panel’s 
meeting in November 2011. 
 
Little appears to be being done to develop an 
area approach to scrutinising the Local 
Enterprise Partnership. The Panel has 
suggested that the Chairman and the Chief 
Executive of the Local Enterprise Partnership 
should be invited to a future meeting of the 
Council to give a presentation on their 
business plan. In view of the decision by the 
Council programme meeting that there should 
be no headline debate at the Council 
meetings in December and February to allow 
adequate time for a discussion on the 
Council’s budget, representatives from the 
Local Enterprise Partnership will be invited to 
attend the meeting in April. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
04/07/13 

Communications and Marketing 
 
Agreed to establish a working group to 
undertake a study of marketing and 
communications. Councillors P G 
Mitchell, P D Reeve and T V Rogers 
have been appointed. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
This review was put on hold because of the 
ongoing work on ‘Facing the Future 2013’.  
 

 
 

TBC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
04/07/13 

Shared Services 
 
Agreed to establish a working group to 
undertake a review of Shared Services.  

 
 
 

 
 
This review was put on hold because this 
work is being undertaken through ‘Facing the 
Future.  
 

 
 

TBC 
 
 

 
 

3
4



Progress Report  
 
 
 
 
04/07/13 

Estates 
 
A review of Estates will be pursued at a 
later date. 

 
 
 

 
 
No further action at this time. The Panel to 
determine if and when this review should 
commence. 
 

 
 
TBC 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3
5



Progress Report  
 
 

ACTION LOG 
(Requests for information / other actions other than those covered within the Progress Report). 

 
Date of 
Request 

 

Description Response 

3/10/13 
 

� Scrutiny & Review Manager to provide a copy of the 
Consultation & Engagement Strategy to Councillor M F 
Shellens. 
 

This will be considered by the Social Well-Being Panel 
in February 2014 and a copy will be provided to 
Councillor Shellens at this time. 

 � Scrutiny & Review Manager to provide a copy of the 
Huntingdon West Masterplan to Councillors M F 
Shellens and S Cawley when it was available. 
 

This will be considered by the Environmental Well-
Being Panel in March 2014 and a copy will be provided 
to Councillors Cawley & Shellens at this time. 

 � Scrutiny & Review Manager to give further 
consideration as to how best to share the findings of 
the internal audit review of EDM with Members. 
 

The matter has been raised with the Audit & Risk 
Manager and will be considered by the Panel in 
January 2014. 

 � Head of Legal & Democratic Services to circulate 
information as to the savings which had been 
generated at the Document Centre. 
 

 

 � Head of Customer Services to establish whether there 
was any research regarding the impact of transferring 
customer contact online on adult health. 
�  

 

 � Head of Customer Services to convey suggestion 
regarding the accommodation requirements of the 
Huntingdon Registry Office to the Facilities 
Management Team. 

 

Facilities Team Manager has raised the issue with the 
County Council and will report back. 

 � Head of Customer Services to circulate a copy of the 
SOCITM report and provide details of those web pages 
on which the Council has the most hits. 

 

The information was circulated by email to Panel 
Members on 7th November 2013. 

 � Democratic Services to provide Councillor E R Butler 
with a copy of the report on the use of consultants 
which had been considered by the Employment Panel. 

A copy of the report was emailed to Councillor Butler 
on 8th October 2013. 

 
 

3
6


	Agenda
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES - CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY
	5 BUDGET UPDATE
	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE : 6 MONTHLY REVIEW
	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CVSO.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 5 December 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, K J Churchill, R Harrison, 
P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Cawley, 
and S Greenall and Mr R Eacott. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Ms L Kadić and R J West. 
 
 

58. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

60. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). With 
reference to the forthcoming item entitled ‘Renewal of Great Fen 
Project Collaboration Agreement’, Councillor E R Butler reiterated his 
concerns regarding the proposal and it was agreed that his comments 
would be conveyed to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) as part of its deliberations on the matter. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) informed Members 
that, in advance of any recommendations being made with regard to 
shared services, it was intended to invite Local Government Shared 
Services (LGSS) to a future Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting to 
provide further information on their services and activities. 
 

61. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES - CHANGES TO 
DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
a Government initiative to encourage local authorities to provide rate 
relief on certain newly built and unoccupied non-domestic properties 
for up to 18 months after completion, from 1st October 2013 until 30 
September 2016. Members were informed that the Government 
would reimburse billing authorities for the cost of providing the 



exemption and that there could be a benefit to the Authority if it 
generated business growth in the District.  
 
In considering the information which had been presented, reference 
was made to the additional administrative burden the initiative would 
create for the business rates team. It could not be predicted how 
many new business premises this was likely to bring forward. Having 
regard to recent changes in the rules relating to National Non-
Domestic rates, it was suggested that a briefing by the Head of 
Customer Services on this subject would be useful. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Head of 
Customer Services to award 100% Discretionary Rate Relief 
to newly built non-domestic properties completed from 1st 
October 2013 to 30th September 2016 that meet the full 
qualifying criteria for a maximum period of up to 18 months. 

 

62. BUDGET UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item from 7.15pm). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Panel considered proposed variations to the new Budget and Medium 
Term Plan. Given that the Local Government draft settlement had not 
yet been published, the Facing the Future reviews were only partially 
complete and other key financial data was not yet available, a draft 
Budget for 2014/15 and a Medium Term Plan had not yet been 
produced. 
 
By way of introduction, Members were informed that the Government 
had announced through the Autumn Statement that a portion of the 
New Homes Bonus would not now be given to Local Enterprise 
Partnerships. Although this reduced the level of savings that would be 
needed, the Council would still need to make adjustments of £3.6M 
by 2018/18. The Autumn Statement contained a number of other 
changes that would have an impact on the Council but details were 
not available at this stage. 
 
The Executive Councillor stated that despite the announcement on 
the New Homes Bonus, the Authority still faced a significant task to 
identify savings and the Facing the Future process would continue for 
this purpose. He emphasised that the Cabinet wanted to safeguard 
the Council’s long term financial stability and to ensure that it was to 
cope with any changes in circumstances. He expressed his 
appreciation of the Panel’s ongoing assistance with this task, 
particularly through the Facing the Future process. 
 
Having noted that the date of the announcement of the Local 
Government draft settlement was still unknown, Members’ attention 
was drawn to the impact of the Autumn Statement on the Authority’s 
revenue savings requirement to 2017/18. It was also explained that a 
number of the more straightforward issues which had been identified 



from the Facing the Future process had been incorporated into the 
proposed variations (Annex D). The remainder would be included as 
they were clarified and identified. 
 
The Panel proceeded to examine the proposed variations for 
inclusion within the new Budget and Medium Term Plan. Members 
discussed building control income, District elections savings, reduced 
income from recycling credits and the charge for the second green 
bin. They were then informed that a report would be submitted to the 
Cabinet on the reasons for additional capital costs incurred by the St 
Ivo Leisure Centre re-developments. 
 
The Panel reviewed the progress of targeted savings (Annex C), in 
particular those to be achieved through outsourcing / shared services. 
Having been advised of the work which was ongoing to produce 
detailed business cases for some services, Members questioned the 
extent to which the figures within the report were robust. With 
reference to their Facing the Future discussions on the Information 
Management Division, they were reminded that, in the absence of a 
list of the service’s on-going projects, it had not been possible to 
make a recommendation on its future. This message would be 
conveyed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members discussed the reduction in voluntary grants, the expected 
savings from the outsourced / shared service agreement for CCTV 
and the savings generated by the Head of Environmental 
Management in the current year. The Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) undertook to provide further details on the reduction in 
forecast savings by the Corporate Office as a result of generating 
extra income, cost savings or restructuring. In terms of the decision 
not to provide grants to towns and parish councils, the Executive 
Councillor indicated that he and the Leader were mindful of the 
difficulties which might face third tier authorities if they were to be 
subject to capping. 
 
Members noted the proposed additional savings which had been 
identified as part of the Facing the Future process (Annex D) and 
were informed that following the completion of reviews of individual 
services there would be a process to organise the identified actions 
into a priority order. The priority lists would be submitted to Overview 
and Scrutiny before being presented to the Cabinet early in 2014. An 
explanation of the pensions increase savings which had been 
included within this section was also provided. 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the additional costs which had been 
included as a variation to the new budget as a result of Individual 
Electoral Registration and the development of Wyton Airfield. With 
regard to the latter, it was suggested that the stated timescale for the 
additional provision should be verified. In response to a question 
about the additional capital costs associated with the extra car 
parking in Huntingdon Town Centre, Members were advised that the 
Cabinet had recognised the need to manage better the costs 
associated with such projects. 
 
While reviewing those items which had been re-phased (Annex F), 
Members discussed the contingency which had been included for pay 
protection and ‘pool car’ provision. Their attention having been drawn 



to the savings which had been identified from lowering bad debt 
provision contributions, it was reported that this was the result of an 
exercise which had been undertaken earlier in the year. 
 
In response to further questions, Members were informed that a 
contingency provision had been built into the Medium Term Plan for 
the A14. The impact of the Pay Review was unlikely to be known until 
January 2014 and, while it was not critical to achieve an immediate 
saving, the ongoing impact should be beneficial. Members were also 
informed of forthcoming changes to the Disabled Facilities Grants 
regime. 
 
In concluding the discussion the Executive Councillor reminded the 
Panel that there was still significant work to be done to prepare the 
new Budget and that the level of capital expenditure needed to be 
addressed. Whereupon and subject to inclusion of information on the 
pay review, the senior management review and the Chancellor’s 
Autumn Statement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed variations to the new budget and 
Medium Term Plan be endorsed; and 
 

(b) that the intention to distribute a briefing note once the 
Local Government draft settlement is received be noted. 

 

63. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE : 6 
MONTHLY REVIEW   

 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director, Finance 
and Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s investments for the period 1st April 
to 30th September 2013. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
treasury management activity, the performance summary and the 
performance against budget during the period.  
 
Having been informed that the Authority was well within the 
operational boundary and authorised limit for external debt, Members 
discussed the Treasury Management Indicators, which demonstrated 
that all borrowing and principal sums invested beyond 364 days were 
also within the approved limits. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and  
 

(b) that the Cabinet be requested to recommend the Council 
to note the contents of the report by the Assistant Director, 
Finance and Resources on Treasury Management – 
Review of Performance: 6 Monthly Review. 

 



 

64. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

65. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had been previously 
discussed. Members were informed that the bi-annual customer 
services performance report would be presented to their next meeting 
and that the Corporate Plan Working Group would be meeting on 
18th December 2013 to review progress with the development of the 
new Corporate Plan. It was also the intention to invite representatives 
from the Local Enterprise Partnership to attend the Council meeting in 
April 2014 to give a presentation on its business plan. 
 
Having reminded the Executive Councillor for Resources of its 
previous request for a report on the Estates function at an appropriate 
time, Members were advised that this service would be discussed as 
part of the Facing the Future process by the Environmental Well-
Being Panel at its meeting on 10th December 2013. The Chairman 
undertook to report back to the next meeting on the outcome of these 
discussions. 
 

66. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


